

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her capacity as the  
Secretary of State of Arizona,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

INVEST IN ARIZONA (SPONSORED  
BY AEA AND STAND FOR  
CHILDREN), a political committee,

Real Party in Interest/Appellee.

Supreme Court  
No. CV-21-0304-AP/EL

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CV2021-011491  
No. CV2021-016143  
(Consolidated)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL  
FILED WITH CONSENT**

**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
Timothy Sandefur (033670)  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Applying the VPA’s prohibition on legislation inconsistent to the repeal of a tax cut would be logically incoherent. ....	3
II. This Court should enforce the <i>Wade</i> rule. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Second Chances v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020) .....	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey (Cave Creek I)</i> , 231 Ariz. 342 (App. 2013) .....	5
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey (Cave Creek II)</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013) .....	3, 6
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021) .....	1
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 662 P.2d 821 (Wash. 1983).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Butler in &amp; for Cnty. of Pima</i> , 487 P.3d 256 (Ariz. 2021) .....	7
<i>King v. Alabam’s Freight Co.</i> , 40 Ariz. 363 (1932) .....	7
<i>Meyer v. State</i> , 246 Ariz. 188 (App. 2019).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Molera v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 291 (2018).....	1, 8
<i>State ex rel. Kornmann v. Larson</i> , 138 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 1965).....	9
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 222 Ariz. 574 (App. 2009) .....	9
<i>Sweis v. Chatwin</i> , 120 Ariz. 249 (App. 1978) .....	7
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	7
<i>Vangilder v. Ariz. Dep’t. of Revenue</i> , No. CV-20-0040-PR (Ariz. Sup. Ct. filed Feb. 13, 2020).....	1
<i>Wade v. Greenlee County</i> , 173 Ariz. 462 (App. 1992).....	3, 8, 9, 12
<i>Wardell v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	10, 11

**Statutes**

The Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-248 (1982).....10

**Other Authorities**

*What is Invest in Arizona?*, #Invest in AZ Now .....2, 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const., art. IV pt. 1 § 1(3)..... 2, 7, 8, 9, 11

Ariz. Const., art. IV pt. 1 § 1(6).....1

U.S. Const., art. I § 7.....10
